into this Agreement, Buyer has agreed to purchase all of the Properties pursuant to a simultaneous Closing, subject to and in accordance with the 
terms and conditions of this Agreement.

SECTION 2PURCHASE PRICE. Buyer agrees to pay Sellers, as the purchase price for the Properties, the sum of Four Hundred Ninety-
Five Million and 00/100 Dollars ($495,000,000.00) (the “Purchase Price”). The Purchase Price shall be allocated between the respective Sellers and 
Properties as more specifically set forth on Schedule 2 attached hereto and made a part hereof. The Purchase Price shall be paid as follows:

a) Within five (5) business days after the Effective Date of this Agreement, Buyer shall deposit Nine Million Nine Hundred 
Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($9,900,000.00) with the Escrow Agent (as hereinafter defined) in escrow as an earnest money deposit (the 
“Earnest Deposit”). In the event Buyer fails to deliver the Earnest Deposit within such two (2) business day period, then same shall 
constitute an immediate event of default under this Agreement and Sellers shall be entitled to terminate this Agreement upon written notice